Prop. directional seated valve
type EM 21 DE and EM 21 DSE
intended as pilot valve
October 2012-01
HAWE HydrAulik SE
STREITFELDSTR. 25 • 81673 MÜNCHEN
2.2
© 1983 by HAWE Hydraulik

2. Available versions, main data
2.1 Directional seated valves
Order example:  EM 21 DSE  - 1/4 - G 24 - M - AT
 EM 21 DE 1,4 -  - G 12
Table 1:  Basic type
Note: Max. permissible pressure only with manifolds made of steel. Observe
the reduced strength of the thread for other materials e.g. cast iron, light
alloy!
Table 1a: Function lock
(e.g. for emergency- or initial operation)
Note: Only available with type EM 21 DSE!
Coding Description
(without) No function lock (std.) but incl. manual emergency actuation
    M Winged nut (fixed laterally via lead seal)
Indiv. connection
block, see sect. 2.2
Seal spec., see table 3
Table 2: Actuation solenoid
Note: o The specified protection class is only valid when the plug is properly mounted.
Coding and nom. voltage
12V DC 24V DC 48V DC 110 V 230 V
   50/60 HZ 50/60 Hz
Protection
class
(IEC 60529)
Electrical
connection
G 12 G 24 G 48 WG 110  WG 230
X 12 X 24 X 48 X 98 X 205
L 12 L 24 -- -- --
AMP 12 AMP 24 AMP 48 -- --
DT 12 DT 24 -- -- --
K 12 K 24 -- -- --
S 12 S 24 -- -- --
-- ITT 24 -- -- --
-- DTL 24 -- -- --
IP 65
(IP 65)
IP 65
IP 65
IP 67
IP 67
IP 67
IP 67
IP 67
DIN EN 175 301-803 A
with plug
DIN EN 175 301-803 A
without plug
DIN EN 175 301-803 A
with LED-plug
Co. AMP Junior
Timer
Co. DEUTSCH (DT 04-2P)
Co. KOSTAL
Co. SCHLEMMER
(quarter-turn PA 6)
MIL-VG 95234
MIL-DTL-38999 series III
D 7490/1E  page 3
Connection pattern
Coding Note
(without) Standard, fluid seals made of NBR or AU, e.g. suited for mineral oil and synth. Ester HEES
PYD Fluid seals made of FKM
AT Fluid seals made of EPDM, e.g. suited for glycol based brake fluid (DOT4)
Table 3: Seal specification, for fluid exposed seals
2.2 Indiv. connection blocks
Suited for direct pipe connection of manifold mounting
2.2.1 Indiv. connection blocks without and with drain valve
Order example: EM 21 DSE - 1/4 - G 24
Actuation solenoid, table 2Basic type acc. to table 1
Table 4: Indiv. connection blocks
Description Ports
A, B
(BSPP)
Coding
For pipe
connection
For manifold
mounting
G 1/4
--
1/4
P
Coding
P
Coding
1/4
Below symbols are only exemplary and have to be completed with the flow pattern symbols, see table 1
Symbols
G.., X.., L.. AMP.. K..
S.. ITT.. DTL..
DT..
D 7490/1E  page 4
3. Technical data
3.1 General and hydraulic
Nomenclature and design:  2/2-way directional seated valve, solenoid actuated, seated ball type design
Installed position Any
Operating pressure pmax = 420 bar
Flow Qmax = 3.5 lpm
Flow direction B d A
Pressure fluid Hydraulic oil conforming DIN 51514 part 1 to 3: ISO VG 10 to 68 conforming to DIN 51519.
Viscosity limits: min. approx. 4, max. approx. 1500 mm2/s; opt. operation approx. 10... 300 mm2/s.
 Also suitable are biological degradable pressure fluids types HEPG (Polyalkylenglycole) and HEES
(Synth. Ester) at service temperatures up to approx. +70°C.
Temperature Ambient: approx. -40 ... +80°C
Fluid: -25 ... +80°C, Note the viscosity range!
 Permissible temperature during start: -40°C (Observe start-viscosity!), as long as the service
temperature is at least 20K higher for the following operation.
Biological degradable pressure fluids: Note manufacturer’s specifications.
By consideration of the compatibility with seal material not over +70°C.
Attention: Observe the restrictions regarding the permissible duty cycle in sect. 3.2
Mass (weight) 0.4 kg
|p-Q curve
(valve completely open)
B
ac
k
p
re
ss
ur
e
|
p
 (b
ar
)
Flow Q (lpm)
D 7490/1E  page 5
3.2 Electrical
Nom. voltage (solenoid) UN 12V DC 24V DC 98V DC 205V DC
Supply voltage  12V DC 24V DC 98V DC 205V DC
110V 50/60 Hz 230V 50/60 Hz
Nom. power PN 21 W 21 W 21 W 21 W
Nom. current IN 1.2 A 0.63 A 0.21 A 0.11 A
Current, limit Ilim 1.2 A 0.6 A - -
Protection class
Connector and connection
IP 65, depending on actuation solenoid, see table 2